

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

CASE Nos. 2022-0424, 2022-0407

**MACHELLE EVERHART,
Plaintiff-Appellee,**

-vs-

**COSHOCTON COUNTY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL *et al.*,
Defendant-Appellant.**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE TENTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEALS,
FRANKLIN COUNTY, CASE NO. 21AP-74**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*, OHIO ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE,
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

Calder Mellino, Esq. (#0093347)
[Counsel of Record]
THE MELLINO LAW FIRM LLC
19704 Center Ridge Road
Rocky River, Ohio 44116
(440) 333-3800
calder@mellinolaw.com

Louis E. Grube, Esq. (#0091337)
Paul W. Flowers, Esq. (#0046625)
Melissa A. Ghrist, Esq. (#0096882)
FLOWERS & GRUBE
Terminal Tower, 40th Floor
50 Public Square
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 344-9393
pwf@pwfco.com
mag@pwfco.com
leg@pwfco.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae,
Ohio Association for Justice*

David Shroyer, Esq. (#0024099)
COLLEY SHROYER & ABRAHAM Co., LPA
536 S. High Street
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 228-6453
dshroyer@csajustice.com

*Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellee,
Machelle Everhart*

Brant Poling, Esq. (#0063378)
Zachary R. Hoover, Esq. (#0097672)
POLING LAW
300 E. Broad Street, Ste. 250
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 737-2900
bpoling@poling-law.com
zhoover@poling-law.com

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant,
Coshocton County Memorial Hospital*

Theodore M. Munsell, Esq. (#0022055)
Karen Cadieux, Esq. (#0079240)
CARPENTER, LIPPS & LELAND, LLP
280 Plaza, Ste. 1300
250 N. High Street
Columbus, OH 43215
munsell@carpenterlipps.com
cadieux@carpenterlipps.com

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellees,
Linda Magress, M.D. and Coshocton
Radiologists, Inc.*

David H. Krause, Esq. (#0070577)
Thomas N. Spyker, Esq. (#0098075)
REMINGER CO., LPA
200 Civic Center Dr., Ste. 800
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 228-1311
dkrause@reminger.com
tspyker@reminger.com

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant,
Joseph Mendiola, M.D.*

Sean McGlone (#0075698)
OHIO HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION
155 E. Broad St., Ste. 301
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 221-7614
sean.mcglone@ohiohospitals.org

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae,
Ohio Hospital Association*

Lauren S. Kuley, Esq. (#0089764)
Glenn L. Burton, Esq. (#0098146)
SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS
201 East 4th St., Ste. 1900
Cincinnati, OH 45202
(513) 361-1200
lauren.kuley@squirepb.com
luke.burton@squirepb.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae,
Ohio Hospital Association,
Ohio State Medical Association and Ohio
Osteopathic Association*

Frederick A. Sowards, Esq. (#0046647)
Patrick F. Smith, Esq. (#0024997)
POLING LAW
300 E. Broad St., Ste. 350

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

AMICUS CURIAE'S STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 2

ARGUMENT 4

CERTIFIED CONFLICT QUESTION: DOES THE STATUTE OF REPOSE FOR MEDICAL CLAIMS, SET FORTH UNDER R.C. 2305.113(C), APPLY TO STATUTORY WRONGFUL DEATH CLAIMS?

HOSPITAL AND DR. HAMZA'S PROPOSITION OF LAW: EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE SPECIFICALLY PROVIDED THEREIN, THE OHIO MEDICAL CLAIM STATUTE OF REPOSE, R.C. §2305.113(C), APPLIES TO ANY WRONGFUL DEATH ACTION THAT IS COMMENCED MORE THAN FOUR YEARS AFTER THE OCCURRENCE OF AN ACT OR OMISSION THAT IS THE ALLEGED BASIS OF A MEDICAL CLAIM.

DR. MENDIOL'S PROPOSITION OF LAW: EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE SPECIFICALLY PROVIDED THEREIN, THE MEDICAL CLAIM STATUTE OF REPOSE PROVIDED IN R.C. §2305.113(C), APPLIES TO WRONGFUL DEATH ACTIONS BROUGHT UNDER R.C. §2125.01 AND BARS ANY ACTION THAT IS NOT COMMENCED WITHIN FOUR YEARS OF THE ACT OR OMISSION THAT IS THE ALLEGED BASIS OF THE MEDICAL CLAIM. 4

- I. Medical claims under R.C. 2305.113 are separate and distinct from wrongful death claims arising out of R.C. 2125.02 5
- II. Only the wrongful death statute, R.C. 2125.02, governs claims for wrongful death 8
 - A. A cause of action that is independent, rather than derivative, cannot be controlled by the statute for another cause of action..... 8
 - B. There is no basis in the plain text of the wrongful death statute to apply any other statute..... 8

III. Defendants' and their Amici's arguments implicitly concede that the wrongful death statute does not say what they want it to say. 12

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 16

FLOWERS & GRUBE
Terminal Tower, 40th Fl.
50 Public Sq.
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 344-9393
Fax: (216) 344-9395

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Davis v. Mercy St. Vincent Med. Ctr.</i> , S.Ct. Ohio Nos. 2022-0460 and 2022-0658.....	2
<i>Davis v. Mercy St. Vincent Med. Ctr.</i> , 2022-Ohio-1266, 190 N.E.3d 77 (6th Dist.).....	3
<i>DeHart v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 69 Ohio St.2d 189, 431 N.E.2d 644 (1982).....	14
<i>Ewing v. UC Health</i> , S.Ct. Ohio Nos. 2022-1121 and 2022-1166.....	2
<i>Ewing v. UC Health</i> , 2022-Ohio-2560, 193 N.E.3d 1132 (1st Dist.).....	2
<i>Ewing v. UC Health</i> , C.P. Hamilton No. A-1504406.....	4
<i>Everhart v. Coshocton Cty. Mem. Hosp.</i> , 10th Dist. No. 21AP-74, 2022-Ohio-629.....	4
<i>Gabbard v. Madison Local School Dist. Bd of Edn</i> , 165 Ohio St.3d 390, 2021-Ohio-2067, 179 N.E.3d 1169.....	9
<i>Groch v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 117 Ohio St.3d 192, 2008-Ohio-546, 883 N.E.2d 377.....	13
<i>Jacobson v. Kaforey</i> , 149 Ohio St.3d 398, 2016-Ohio-8434, 75 N.E.3d 203.....	12
<i>Johnson v. Montgomery</i> , 151 Ohio St.3d 75, 2017-Ohio-7445, 86 N.E.3d 279.....	9
<i>Karr v. Sixt</i> , 146 Ohio St. 527, 67 N.E.2d 331 (1946).....	5
<i>Klema v. St. Elizabeth's Hosp. of Youngstown</i> , 170 Ohio St. 519, 166 N.E.2d 765 (1960).....	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Koler v. St. Joseph Hosp.</i> , 69 Ohio St.2d 477, 432 N.E.2d 821 (1982).....	5, 6, 8

<i>Mahoning Valley Ry. Co. v. Van Alstine</i> , 77 Ohio St. 395, 83 N.E. 601 (1908).....	5
<i>Maxwell v. Lombardi</i> , S.Ct. Ohio Nos. 2022-0781 and 2022-0890.....	2
<i>Maxwell v. Lombardi</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 21AP-556, 2022-Ohio-1686.....	3
<i>May Coal Co. v. Robinette</i> , 120 Ohio St. 110, 165 N.E. 576 (1929).....	5
<i>McCarthy v. Lee</i> , S.Ct. Ohio Nos. 2022-0717 and 2022-0718.....	2
<i>McCarthy v. Lee</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 21AP-105, 2022-Ohio-1033.....	2, 4
<i>Moskovitz v. Mt Sinai Med. Ctr.</i> , 69 Ohio St.3d 638, 635 N.E.2d 331 (1994).....	8
<i>Natl. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Papenhagen</i> , 30 Ohio St.3d 14, 505 N.E.2d 980 (1987).....	14
<i>Slingluff v. Weaver</i> , 66 Ohio St. 621, 64 N.E. 574 (1902).....	13
<i>St. Louis, Iron Mountain & S. Ry. Co. v. Craft</i> , 237 U.S. 648, 35 S.Ct. 704, 59 L.Ed. 1160 (1915).....	5, 6
<i>State v. Hairston</i> , 101 Ohio St.3d 308, 2004-Ohio-969, 804 N.E.2d 471.....	13
<i>State v. Lowe</i> , 112 Ohio St.3d 507, 2007-Ohio-606, 861 N.E.2d 512.....	13
<i>State v. Pountney</i> , 152 Ohio St.3d 474, 2018-Ohio-22, 97 N.E.3d 478.....	13
<i>Thompson v. Wing</i> , 70 Ohio St.3d 176, 637 N.E.2d 917 (1994).....	5, 6, 8
<i>Wilson v. Durrani</i> , 164 Ohio St.3d 419, 2020-Ohio-6827, 173 N.E.3d 448.....	9, 10, 13
<i>Wood v. Lynch</i> , S.Ct. Ohio Nos. 2022-0693 and 2022-0880.....	2

Wood v. Lynch,
10th Dist. Franklin No. 20AP289, 2022-Ohio-1381.....3

State Constitution

Article I, Section 19(a) of the Ohio Constitution.....6

State Statutes

R.C. 2125.02.....7, 9, 10

R.C. 2125.04.....7

R.C. 2305.113.....7, 9

R.C. 2315.18.....6

R.C. 2323.43.....6
